A Guide to Automation
Services 8.1




CONTENTS

Contents

I=Yo T I T 10PN 4
INtroduction......cuueeeiiiiiiiiientiniiiiinenreeneiiceneeeeeneeeieeeeeeeensasesssesenee 5
Where we're coming froMu.....cccceeieiiciinnieiniinnneeeicinnnieeccsssnneescsssseeeessssssssecessses 5
Conventions in this BOOK.....ccccuuuunniiiiiieiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnneieiieeeiiiiiinnieeeeeeeecccsns 5
Understanding Automation Services............uuueeeeeeeennniiiiiiiiiiiccccccnenes 7
What is Automation Services?.......cuuumeeeieeieiicciiissssssssnnnnneeeeeesccssssssssssssssssseeene 7
ProCeSS OVEIVIEW...ciieeeeeeuiierieennnniienieenneniienteesnessiiestessssssssestesssssssssssesssssssssssesssssssns 8
Understanding WOrkFlOWS...........ccicciiiiinnnnnnneneiiiiiccssnisnsssssnnenesiiisssssssssssssssssssssnans 9
Understanding transformations...............uueeeeeieiiiiciciiisisnsnnnnnnnieieeiccccssssssssnnsssseeeee 10
ConStruct VS. MOifY. ..ot 12
Understanding automation profiles........cuceeeeeiiiiicccnsissscssssnneneeiiiiccssssssscssnssaneenes 13
Starting and stopping Automation Services.......cccccccceeeeerrrnnnnnennenes 15
Setting log on credentials........ccccceeiiiiiiniiiniiieieieieeeeeeeneeeeeeneneeeneenee. 16
The Automation Services user interface.......cccccceeveeeeeeeeneneeeennneennees 17
AUtoMAtioN PaANE.....cceieieeeiiiieiiennniiieettennniiieeteeseeiseettesssesssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssanes 17
Add Profile SCrEEN.......ooiiiiiiii et 18
THQOEOI SCIEEN...ciiiiiiiii e 19
Workflow Variables SCre@n.........ooiiiiiieiiiii e 22
SUMMIAIY SCIEEM ...ttt et 23
Transformation pane..........eeiiiiiieieiiininieicinnnetiiieeeeicsseeiecsssteeesssssessssses 24
Edit Transformation SCre@n........oc.eoiiiiiiiiiiie e 25
Transformation Name and Variables dialog box........ccooceiiiiiiiiiiiii 26
Working with transformations......cccccceeeeiiiieiereeeeneeeeeeneeneeeeeeeneeenneee. 27
Creating and deploying a transformation............ccccovveeeercisinneiicisssnneeeccsssnneceecne 27
Mapping content to boxes and components.......cccccceevvuuunnnnnnneeeerecccisssssssnnnnneeeee 31
MappPing texXt CONTENT........cciiiiiiiiii i 31
Mapping PICtUre CONTENT.......cciiiiiiiii i 32
Working with QPS metadata.......ccccoovuummmnnniiiiiiiiiiiisisssnnnnnnneeeeieeicccssssssssnessssseee 33

ii | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



CONTENTS

Adding metadata to a transformation............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiie i 34
Assigning metadata to COMPONENTS..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 35
Assigning metadata to PICLUMES. ........coiiriiiiiiieiieie e 36
QPS metadata validation...........cioiiiiioi e 37
Understanding attachment handling..........cccooiiiiiniiiiii e 40
Exporting transformations...........cceeeeeiiiiivneiicinisnniiicsssnnneiscssssennessssssessessssssesees 40
Working with automation profiles............ccuueeeeeeneeeneennneennnnnnnnnnnnnne. 41
Creating an automation profile............cceiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnieiiiiiiiiiisnnnnnnnnnneeeeeececens 41
Manually executing an automation profile........c..ccccerrevrueeiircisnneeeccissnneenccssnnneenes 48
Enabling and disabling automation profiles.........ccccceesvervvvnnnnneiiiiicccsssssscssnnnnneenns 49
Sample transformations............cciciiirrrnnnecciiiiiinnnnnnnciicccnnnnnnnneeeenes 50
XML to XHTML (sample transformation).........cccceeeeiiesiencsnccnnnnnnneesessessssssssessessesses 50
XML to QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation).........cccceeruueeerecisnnneeccsssnneeencnnns 51
Article metadata (sample transformation)...........cccocceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccccce 54
XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)........................ 55
Transformation best practices.......cccccevueueeciiiiinrnrnnnneciccccnnnennneeecnenes 58
System administration.......cceeeeeeeiiiiiiniennnneniiiiineeennnnniiieeeeeenenneneneees 60
Setting access privileges and idle time-out..........ccouvueeeeriiinneeiciirneeeencissnneeencnns 60
Configuring QUarkXPress SErver.........ieeccirsneeicisssnnneencsssnneencsssssseesccssasseeescses 61
Deploying profiles, transformations, and workflows............c.uueeivieuneeriiisnnnnnen. 61
Changing the Drupal image directory.......ccccuvueeeriiiinnreencissnneeeccsssnneeencsssnneeescnes 61
MiSCEllaN@OUS.....cceeereneereiiercetietenttetieceteeeessseneeensssanseesssssansenesssssnssensssssansenes 62

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | iii



LEGAL NOTICES

Legal notices

©1986-2009 Quark, Inc. and its licensors. All rights reserved.

Protected by the following United States Patents: 5,541,991; 5,907,704; 6,005,560;
6,052,514; 6,081,262; 6,633,666 B2; 6,947,959 B1; 6,940,518 B2; 7,116,843; and other
patents pending.

Quark, the Quark logo, QuarkXPress, QuarkCopyDesk, Quark Publishing System, and QPS
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Quark, Inc. and its affiliates in the U.S. and/or
other countries. All other marks are the property of their respective owners.

4 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This Guide explains the functionality of Automation Services for Quark Publishing System®

(QPS®) 8.1x.

Where we're coming from

This book assumes you are familiar with your computer and know how to:

Launch an application
e Open, save, and close files

e Use menus, dialog boxes, and palettes

Use the mouse, keyboard commands, and modifier keys

If you need help performing any of these tasks, consult the documentation resources (user
or reference guides) provided with your computer.

Conventions in this book
Formatting conventions in this guide highlight information to help you quickly find what
you need.
¢ Bold type style: The names of all dialog boxes, fields, and other controls are set in bold
type. For example: "Click Storage in the Administration pane."

e References: In descriptions of features, parenthetical references guide you in accessing
those features. For example: "The System Storage controls (Administration pane) let you
designate asset storage."

e Arrows: You will often see arrows (>), which map the path to a feature. For example:
"Choose Administration > User Profiles to add a user."

e Icons: Although many tools and buttons are referenced by name, which you can see by
displaying ToolTips, in some cases icons are shown for easy identification.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 |5



INTRODUCTION

e Cross-platform issues: Some labels, buttons, key combinations, and other aspects of QPS
client applications differ between Mac OS® and Windows® because of user interface
conventions or other factors. In such cases, both the Mac OS and Windows versions are
presented, separated by a slash, with the Mac OS version presented first. For example, if
the Mac OS version of a button is labeled Select, and the Windows version is labeled
Browse, you are directed to "Click Select/Browse." More complex cross-platform differences
are mentioned in notes or parenthetical statements.

=% Notes provide helpful information about particular features and general techniques for
using the software.

6 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

Understanding Automation Services

The topics below provide a high-level introduction to Automation Services.

What is Automation Services?

In a nutshell, Automation Services is a QPS service that automatically runs pre-defined
workflows on a regular schedule or in response to QPS events or Web services requests.
The purpose of Automation Services is to allow System Integrators to create versatile
automated solutions for customers without scripting.

Like scripting, Automation Services lets you automate highly complex tasks. Unlike
scripting, however, Automation Services lets you do so with a simple visual interface.
Instead of having to pass a problem off to a developer so that he or she can write the
necessary scripts, a System Integrator can implement and maintain solutions which
automate common user scenarios himself or herself.

= Automation Services is versatile enough to automate most publishing tasks, but there are
some things you can do with scripting that you cannot do with Automation Services. For
such procedures, you can use the Automation Services "Execute QPS Script" workflow.

Here are some of the key concepts for Automation Services.

e Workflows: A workflow defines a sequence of actions that Automation Services can
perform, such as creating a QuarkXPress project based on an XML input using a template.
Workflows are generic in that they do not specify which files to work with, where to put
the output, or when to execute. Automation Services ships with a set of workflows that
address some of the most frequently requested automation use cases that QPS customers
implement. For unique situations, System Integrators can create workflows in Visual Studio
using the Automation Services SDK.

e Transformations: A transformation is a set of instructions for converting data from one
format to another. For example, a transformation might define how content in a
QuarkXPress® layout should be converted to HTML for fowarding to Drupal.
Transformations support XML, Excel spreadsheets, databases, QuarkXPress projects, and
QuarkCopyDesk® articles as valid formats. You create a transformation in QPS Connect
Client, and then Automation Services compiles the transformation into executable code
for use by the Automation Services server component and deploys it to the server.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 |7



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

= In transformations, QuarkXPress and QuarkCopyDesk files are represented by XML mapping
components. The QuarkXPress Server Modifier XML schema allows QuarkXPress projects
and QuarkCopyDesk articles to be represented in an XML format. Automation Services for
QPS uses QuarkXPress Server to convert between XML page representations and native
QuarkXPress and QuarkCopyDesk file formats.

e Workflow variables: Variables define how a workflow will execute. For example, the
variables required to execute a particular workflow might include instructions on when
to execute, an input file, a transformation to execute, a location to search for image files
used in the transformation, an output file name, and instructions for where to store the
final file.

e Trigger: A trigger is an event that causes an automation profile to execute. Automation
profiles can be executed manually, via Web services, on a regular schedule, or in response
to a QPS event (such as a status change) occurring for a file that meets a specific set of
search criteria.

e Automation profiles: An automation profile is where it all comes together. An automation
profile says, "Execute this workflow using this transformation and these variables."

Automation Services has two components:

e The server component is a Web application executes automation profiles in response to
triggers. It also provides an execution environment for the transformations used in those
automation profiles. The server component can run on a separate computer from QPS
Server, so that it does not meaningfully impact the performance of QPS.

e The client component is a plug-in for QPS Connect Client that adds two panes to the main
window: The Transformation pane, which lets you create and test transformations, and
the Automation pane, which lets you create and deploy automation profiles.

= Automation Services is available for Windows only.

Process overview

The process of using Automation Services is, in general:

1 Define in detail the process you want to automate.

2 Consult the Automation Services Workflow Reference to determine if there is an existing
workflow that you can use. (If no such workflow exists, Quark or a System Integrator can
use the Automation Services SDK to create one.)

3 For steps in the workflow where content needs to be converted into another format or
combined with other content, create and deploy transformations in QPS Connect Client.

4 Pull everything together by creating an automation profile in QPS Connect Client.

5 Test and deploy the automation profile.

8| A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

The following topics explain these steps and concepts in detail.

Understanding workflows

A workflow is a predefined sequence of actions for creating output. You can also think of

a workflow as a framework on which you can build an automated task. For example, here

is a list of various publishing tasks you might want to automate, with the workflows you

would use to automate them. (Note that not all of these workflows are included with

Automation Services.)

Publishing task

Workflow(s)

Magazines, journals, newspapers, educational books

XML to QuarkCopyDesk to QPS

Datasheets

XML to QuarkXPress to QPS

High-design technical documentation such as consumer
product manuals, books, reports, and retail “magalogs”

XML, database, Excel to QuarkXPress to QPS

Technical documentation

XML to PDF via QuarkXPress

Archival of print content for database repurposing

QuarkCopyDesk to XML to database

"Print first" Web publishing

QuarkCopyDesk to HTML to Drupal

"Content first" Web publishing

XML to HTML to Drupal

Personalized retail mailers and flyers

XML Import to QuarkXPress to PDF

A workflow defines source and output types, but does not define how content should be

combined and/or converted from one format to another. For example, the "XML to

QuarkXPress" workflow can insert XML content into a QuarkXPress template and produce

a QuarkXPress project as its output. However, it does not specify where the XML file and

the QuarkXPress template come from, how the XML content should be mapped to the

QuarkXPress template, or where the finished project should be put.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 |9



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

™ OPS Connect Client _r_. |r|:| k3
P Fle Edt  Wiew Adions Goto  Help
578 - |
Automation Services: Automation Profiles
E_ﬂ Transformation Use thz pane to manage automabion profiles and conlrol when they execute
& Automation c
Profils Name:  Whitepaper from DITA
é Workspace
Profile .
anivtsalion T ‘Workfow Vanables
& dhd Tigger
Workflow Variables Templofe/ Transtormahon | Image Folder Paths | Save Location
Summary
Template: gpe DHnfosheet/DPS Ahitepaper gpl metadata=F ske Choese... =
Transfomation: | DITA to DuarkidFress -
[[ccBack | [ New» | [ Save ][ Camcel |

Workflow Variables screen for a workflow

The workflows provided with Automation Services include:

XML to QuarkCopyDesk

XML to QuarkCopyDesk From Template

XML to QuarkXPress

XML to XHTML (which includes the ability to transform QuarkXPress and QuarkCopyDesk
content to HTML)

XML to XML (which includes the ability to transform XML into QuarkXPress and
QuarkCopyDesk content)

e Export from QuarkXPress Project (which lets you export layouts in PDF and SWF format)

e Execute QPS Script

For more information about the workflows provided by Quark, see the Automation Services
Workflow Reference.

Understanding transformations

A transformation is the portion of an automated task that indicates exactly how content
should be combined and/or converted to another format.

10 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

® OPS Connect Chont

i Fle Edt Vew Adions Goto  Insat  Conechon  Funcion  Component  Ouput  MapForosHe  Hel

a Autometi g resit = gt va =
courd sl = cound | P
lucd e L R o ESiETr
é Wokiji me rem o mird vl E {}peemni N e
& R I sting-on Tt = shigk [ Bt i
& e m ot p | (B0 -
| i aom Pr -
i toewersion functions E B {pro —{H o r
bockan resul = bclear E i { heodebiock 5 FROPE.
fusrber resuk = rumiber B [ {}magtioe g:;m;u
sting rezk = string [} B {decrman a
3 8 {Jines E.“:,::m
ik prath Tunetions: E =080 ] g"w o
et et et = gt - = ncale ien i
get-folder fokler = get-fokc ' =frame a o % 0
e rer— oot = o+ T =eupanse. = OPERATION
i tepath fiepatt: = mid i [ =apectitic
remose-fhest remt-fepeth = L =id .
remmove-foider | 3 -
roplacs-fbnt ek tephs | =T i
resove.tiepatn Tzt Hepth =
753
iegieal funstions =
o e = mnen
aqunkor-groster Tk e e
equalorless rak e
AdelRenove Liaries... |
Trarufomation Hams and Varisbies | [ Gererals Praview Faload Coriari sov | [Gommiow ] [ oo

An example transformation

You can use transformations to:

Convert XML content and data into Quark’s Modifier XML format for publishing as
QuarkXPress projects and QuarkCopyDesk articles.

Insert data from various data sources into documents. Valid data formats include XML
files, QuarkXPress projects and templates, QuarkCopyDesk articles and templates, and
XHTML files.

Convert XML (including Quark’s Modifier XML format) to digital publishing formats,
including HTML.

Valid data sources include files from the file system, QPS assets, the results of a QPS search,
and files in the QuarkXPress Server document pool.

When you create a transformation, you can specify that some data sources are fixed and
others are variable. Fixed variables are always used, but you can change variable inputs
when you use the transformation in an automation profile.

The core of each transformation is its map. The map, shown in the center of the window
above, lets you control which parts of the input or inputs go to which parts of the output
or outputs. It also allows you to insert logic that alters the content during the
transformation.

For example, assume that the inputs to a transformation profile are:
An XML file containing brochure content. A new version of this content is created every

month and checked into QPS as a new file. The schema for the file is internal to your
organization.

A spreadsheet containing customer records. This file is available over the network via a
shared volume. This content of this file changes constantly, but the file name and location
do not change.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 11



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

e A QuarkXPress template. This file is in the document pool for a QuarkXPress Server instance.
This file never changes.

To use these files, you could create a transformation that:

e Accepts an XML file that uses the internal schema. Because this file is the file that triggers
the automation profile, it is referred to as the trigger input. Because you will be using different
files at different times, you would designate this as a variable input.

* Maps the element types in the XML file to specific parts of the QuarkXPress template. For
example, <ti t| e> elements in the XML might be mapped to headline boxes in the
template, and <body> elements might be mapped to body text boxes. Because the template
never changes, you could designate it as a fixed input.

e Maps columns in the spreadsheet to other parts of the QuarkXPress template, so that each
output file can be personalized for a particular customer. For example, the "Name" column
might be mapped to a box on the cover of the brochure, or the "Name" and "Address"
columns might be mapped to an address box.

= [f you specify a fixed input, and that input changes between the creation of the
transformation and the time when you execute it, Automation Services uses the updated
version of that input.

To create this transformation, you would need:

e The schema for the XML file that will be used.

* An optional example of the XML file that will be used. (Note that this file is used only for
creating the map — this is a variable input, so even if you use an XML file here, that file
will not be used when the workflow is executed.)

e Access to the spreadsheet file to be used.

e A copy of the template to be used.

While working on a transformation, you can test the output in two ways: With a preview
of the transformed XML, and with a preview of the final product. Once a transformation
is complete, you deploy it to the server, where it can be used in automation profiles. For
more information, see "Working with transformations."

= To create a transformation's map, you use an embedded instance of Altova MapForce that
runs inside of QPS Connect Client.

Construct vs. Modify

A transformation that creates a QuarkXPress project or QuarkCopyDesk article can do so
in two ways:

e Using the Construct method. This method creates the project or article from scratch, using
the default Job Jackets file for the publication and section where it will be checked in. This
approach is best for situations where you don't know how many boxes or components

12 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

will need to be created. For an example of a Construct transformation, see "XML to

QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation)."

e Using the Modify method. This method creates the project or article using a template. This

approach is best for situations where the number of boxes or components does not change.

This approach also lets you do the bulk of the layout tasks in QuarkXPress, and use

Automation Services only to fill in variable content. For an example of a Modify

transformation, see "XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)."

Understanding automation profiles

An automation profile lets you specify when a particular workflow should be executed

and control which inputs it uses. You can specify that an automation profile should execute:

¢ On a regular schedule.

Output).

When a particular event occurs (for example, when an asset in QPS is routed to PDF

Only when you manually execute it.

Only when triggered by a Web services call.

% OPS Connect Client

i Fie Edt  Vew Actions Goto  Help

E_‘T Transformation
e’ Automation
é Workspace

Use this pane to manage sutomation probles and conbiol when they execute.

Profile Mame: | 'Whitepaper from DIT4

Profile

& e T
Woikflow Variables Exscution Type: .Schedulcd v
Summary
Scheduled
Execules on MNowembes 24, 2009 | 1210 P —

[¥] Recuence: | hours v

Every [i hourz)

[#] Ends by | Navember 24, 2009 ¥ | [1Z10P -

Irput File:

N |
o L ———

<< Back |[ Mest > ] l Save

Trigger screen for an automation profile set to execute on a schedule

An automation profile also lets you configure workflow variables. For example, if you are

using the "XML to QuarkXPress Template" workflow, the workflow variables might include:

e Trigger Input: For event-driven automation profiles, the trigger input is the asset that

triggers the automation profile's execution. The trigger input consists of an event plus a

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 13



UNDERSTANDING AUTOMATION SERVICES

trigger asset filter. When one of the events you specify occurs for an asset that matches
the trigger asset filter, the automation profile executes.

¢ Transformation: The transformation that should be used.

Template Name: The file name for the specific template to be used (if the workflow requires
a template).

e Image Search Folders: Folders where Automation Services can look for picture files used
in a transformation.

e Save Location: The place where the completed file should be put. This could be a folder

in the file system or a location in QPS.

Note that the above variables are provided only as examples. The specific workflow variables
that you must supply differ from workflow to workflow. For more information, see "Working
with automation profiles."

14 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



STARTING AND STOPPING AUTOMATION SERVICES

Starting and stopping Automation
Services

The server component of Automation Services runs as a Web application inside an
application pool in Microsoft Internet Information Services (IIS). To stop or start the server
component, open the IIS management console, right-click on the application pool for
Automation Services, and choose Start, Stop, or Recycle from the context menu.

dvanced Settings
Right-click this entry | (Generel) F!
e | NET Framework Version vz
s R to start and stop T b
e M R i) /\UItOMatION Services. Managed Pipeina Mode rtegrated
& mole = matione
;‘_ Fie Ser Y3 |2 r wDPSRDSRVI H fpplcaton Fook s Lrth 1000
b | :“;D;; b Start Aukomatically True
= I B oru
i g;’ﬂ"; FEETEY 8} Application Pools S £ ;
2anascs I Start Page | Limk Action Halictior
i 15 =
an ;":"’:w =85 Y-DPE-RO-SAVI (0P :;Z‘: :‘,I’:u‘:f“;;;“:::‘;:‘?::l' Limk Irkerval (mintes) 5
o 1D AokcanPock || airerel sppbotone, g Processor Aty Enabled Fakee
¥ & Stes | Processor Affinity Mask, 4204725
Fker: = o el
TM‘ S—— - R ol
Lt utomationServerfocl e Time-out {minutes) 20
A} Classic NET Appiod Load Lisar Profile False
L oefauappro Masinum Worksr Frocesses 1

[IS management console with Automation Services application pool displayed. The Advanced

Settings dialog box displays when you right-click the AutomationServerPool icon and choose
Advanced Settings.

To start the server, you must also do one of the following things:

e Launch QPS Connect Client and log in.

e Go to the following URL in a Web browser, using the IP address and port number of the
Automation Services server computer: http: //[| P address]:[port]/ Quark

Aut ormat i on Servi ces/ Profil eManagement Ser vi ce. svc. If this page displays correctly,
the server is up and running.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 15



SETTING LOG ON CREDENTIALS

Setting log on credentials

In order to interact with QPS, QuarkXPress Server, and Drupal, Automation Services must
have appropriate log-on credentials for each. To set up user accounts for Automation

Services:

1 In the QPS Connect Client Automation pane, choose Edit > Automation Server
Preferences. The Automation Services Preferences dialog box displays.

Automation Services E|

Quark Publizhing System Credenbals

Enter the OPS credentials to be used by Automation Services.

User Mame: | ddmin i

Password: [TTTITYTITITYITTY ]

QuarkXPreszs Server Credenbals

Enter the QuarkxPress Server credentials to be used by Automation
Services.

User Mame:

Password:

Drupal Credentials

Enter the Drupal credentials to be used by Automation Services.

User Mame: |Admin

Passwiord: (ITITIT YT LTI Y]]

’ Ok ] [ Cancel

Automation Server Preferences dialog box

= If this menu item is not available, it means no server has been detected. Verify that the

server component of Automation Services is running.

2 Enter user names and passwords for QPS, QuarkXPress Server, and Drupal, then click OK.

16 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

The Automation Services user interface

The topics below provide a reference for the Automation Services user interface in QPS
Connect Client.

Automation pane

The Automation pane lets you create, configure, and execute automation profiles. (For
more information, see "Working with automation profiles.")

™ OPS Connect Client
P Fie Edt Vew Actions Goto  Help

i@ a D R !
I Automation Services: Automation Profiles I

a.‘ Transfomaton Use this pane to manage sutomation probles and conbiol when they execute.
2’ | Profile Mame Dezcriplion Last Rur Stabus Execulion
é Waorkspace i @ | Whitepapes from DITA Creates a Quark<Press project usin.. | o 11/24/2009 11:50:03 AM Event

P o | ©  DITA to CopyDesk Converts a DITA topic o a CopyDe... o 11/24/2009 11:50:10 AM Event

 Administiation |
| @ | Publish Topic bo \Websie Publishes a DITA topic to Dupal W 11/24/2009 11:46:50 AM Event
Crmate PDF Provide a dascaption for this profile. 11/23/ 7 PM Manual

e

Automation pane of QPS Connect Client window

The Automation pane includes the following columns:

e Enabled column: Indicates which processes are disabled (gray) and enabled (green). To
enable or disable an automation profile, right-click its icon in this column and choose
Enable or Disable from the context menu.

¢ Profile Name column: Lists each automation profile by name.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 17



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

e Description: Describes each automation profile.

e Last Run Status column: Indicates the date and time when each automation profile was
last run. A green checkmarks indicates that no errors occured. A yellow caution icon
indicates an error. To view the error message, mouse over the yellow icon.

Execution column: Indicates when each automation profile will execute. The options are
Manual, Automatic, and Event (event-triggered).

You can sort each column by clicking its label, and reverse the sort direction by clicking
the label again.

The buttons at the bottom of the pane are as follows:

Add Profile: Creates a new automation profile and displays the Add Profile screen. For
more information, see "Add Profile screen."

Delete: Deletes the selected automation profile.

Refresh: Refreshes the information in the Last Run Status column.

Run: Runs the selected automation profile.

Most of the functionality described in this topic is also available by right-clicking an
automation profile.

Add Profile screen

The Add Profile screen lets you specify a workflow and name for an automation profile.

™ OPS Connect Client
P Fie Edt  Vew Actions Goto  Help

N |
I Automation Services: Automation Profiles I
E:.‘ Transformaton Use this pane to manage sutomation probles and conbiol when they execute.
e’ Automation
Profile Mame: | 'Whitepaper from DIT4

é Waorkspace
E; Administation ; Himéle
Trigger

Woikflow Variables ko #ML to QuarkPress b
g . Execute OPS Scopt
A Description: Expart from DuarkPress Project
HML to =HTHL

C ’
Creates a QuadkFieds iy 1o QuarkCopyDash

ML to QuarkCopyDesk From Templabe
ML to Quark{Fress

Mest > ]l Save I[ Cancel

Add Profile screen of Automation pane

18 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

This screen contains the following controls:

automation profile.

profile. For more information, see "Understanding transformations."

¢ Profile Name: Lets you specify a name for the automation profile.

is displayed in the main screen of the Automation pane.
e Next button: Advances to the Add Scheduling screen.

¢ Save button: Saves the current information without leaving the screen.

Automation Steps area: Lets you move to different screens within the task of creating an

Select Workflow drop-down menu: Lets you choose a workflow to use in the automation

Description field: Lets you specify a description for the automation profile. The description

e Cancel button: Discards all information and returns to the main screen of the Automation

pane.

Trigger screen

The Trigger screen lets you schedule when an automation profile runs.

™ OPS Connect Client

P Fie Edt  Vew Actions Goto  Help

N |
I Automation Services: Automation Profiles
E:.‘ Transformaton Use this pane to manage sutomation probles and conbiol when they execute.
e’ Automation
Profile Mame: | 'Whitepaper from DIT4

é Workspace
- Profile .
& rm T ™

Workflow Variables Evecution Type: | Event v

Marmsal
Everit
Scheduled

Trigger when the following events accur for assels that malch the following search:

Trigger On | Asset Added % | | Choose evert.. |

Aszzat Matches Search: ~

Summary

Event

Automation Servicas can uge only searches that are accessible to the user spechied in the Quark
Pubiizhing System Ciedential area of the Automation Services preferences dislog bow [cumenty
Adrrin]

<< Back |[ et > ] l Save I[ Cancel

Add Scheduling screen of Automation pane

This screen contains the following controls:

e Automation Steps area: Lets you move to different screens within the task of creating an

automation profile.

¢ Profile Name drop-down menu: Indicates the name of the automation profile.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 19



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

e Execution Type drop-down menu: Lets you specify whether the automation profile is
scheduled (Scheduled), event-triggered (Event), or manually executed (Manually). The
lower portion of the screen changes depending on this selection.

* Back button: Returns to the Add Profile screen.
e Next button: Advances to the Add Scheduling screen.
¢ Save button: Saves the current information without leaving the screen.

e Cancel button: Discards all information and returns to the main screen of the Automation
pane.

Scheduled tasks
When Scheduled is selected for Execution Type, the screen looks like this:

Trigger
Execution Tepe: | Scheduled e’
Scheduled
Executes on: Movember 24 , 2009 w1232 P >
Recumence: | hours v
Ewvery:. |1 hour(z]
Ends by | Movember 24 2000 | [1210PM =

Input File: Choose.., =

il File...

.

(& o |
&% | Document Podl...

<< Back ][ Mewt »» ]

Scheduled area

This area contains the following controls:

e Executes on controls: Lets you set a date and time for the execution of the automation
profile.

e Recurring controls: Lets you configure the automation profile to run periodically.

e Ends by controls: Lets you specify an end date for recurring execution.

Event-triggered tasks
When Scheduled is selected for Execution Type, the screen looks like this:

20 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



Trigger

THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

Execution Type: | Event

Event

Trigger when the following events ocour for assets that match the following search:

Trigger On: Agzet Changed

v| ’ Choose event...

Agget Matches Search:

Automation Services can
Publishing System Crede]
Admin).

ALL aticles
ALL Graphicsllmages

ALL Interactive Content
ALL IPTC Image Data

ALL Layouts

ALL QED Article Templates
ALL 0P Layout Templates

hd

) the Quark
[currently

Event area

This area contains the following controls:

e Trigger On drop-down menu: Lets you choose an event to trigger the automation profile.

The Choose event button to the right displays the Choose Events dialog box, which lets

you select multiple events.

Choose Events @

Name

Azszet Changed

[ Asset Checked Out

[ Asset Checkout Cancelled
[] Asset Rendition Created
[ Asset Rendiion Delsted
[ Asset Version Added

] Asset Version Deleted

B Asset Added

Select Events dialog box

¢ Asset Matches Search field: Lets you choose which search the trigger asset should match.
The Manage Searches menu item displays the Manage Saved Searches dialog box, which

lets you create or edit a saved search.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 21



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

Hanage Saved Searches
Do New 4 Edit | £, Share | =% Duplicate | @& Rename T Delete

SavedSearches
Mame

?e ALL Graphicslimages ‘
}"ﬁ ALL Interactive Content

S\E ALLIPTC Image Data

B ALL Layouts

B | ALL OCD Asticke Templates

B | ALL OXP Layout Templates

Jﬁ Ak Query: |ssues0XF Project &

# SearchCriteria

Manage Saved Searches dialog box

Manual tasks
When Manually is selected for Execution Type, the screen looks like this:

Trigger

Exccuton Type: | [EET I |

M anually

Thiz autamation prafile is dezigned to be executed manually.

Manually area

Workflow Variables screen

The Workflow Variables screen lets you configure the variables used by an automation
profile. The controls shown in this screen are defined by the workflow and differ from
workflow to workflow. For more information, see the Automation Services Workflow Reference.

22 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

™ OPS Connect Client

i Fle Edt Vew Adicns Goto Hep
|m Automation Services: Automation Profiles |
2‘1 Transfomation Use this pane to manage automation profies and confiol when they execuie.
& Automation ;
Pichle Name:  [whitepapst fiom DITA
é Workipeoe
= : Profile =
i Aminists i = Workflow Vaiiables
& rigges
Waorkflow Variables “Templote. Transformation | image Feldes Pathe | Save Location
Summary )
Template: aps:d-infosheet/DPS, paper gpt ImetadatasF als Chosse.,, = |
Trarshormabion: | DITA bo QuarkxPress * | | Transformation Vanables..
[ cBack [ mew» | [ seve [ cancel |

Workflow Variables screen of Automation pane

Summary screen

The Summary screen provides a summary of the automation profile.

™ OPS Connect Client

i Ele Edt Yew Adions Goto  Hep

7

|m Automation Services: Automation Profiles |

8‘1 Transfomation Use thiz pane to manage automation profies and coniiol when they execuie.

& Automation

Profile Name:  [\Whitepapst bom DITA
é Workspace
- : Profile s
g. y ity ot g ummany
rigges
Workflow Variables Profile Mame: ¥hitepapar from DITA e |

[Description: Creates a QuarkxPress project using the whitepaper template from a DITA topic

Execution Type: Manual

‘Workflow: “ML to QuarkkPress
Selecte late: qps:Q-Infosheet/DPS, Wh ot 2l

Mapping: DITA to QuarkxPress
- DITA Metadata: ${PrimaryInputQpsMetadatalri)
- DITA Tapic: $(PrimaryInputlin}

Folder Faths for Images
gps:Q-Infosheet/QPS 'metadata=False
aps:Q-Infosheet/DPSPmetadata=False

gps:Q; alse

Save to QPS

ccBack | [ save ][ Concel |

Summary screen of Automation pane

This screen contains the following controls:

e Automation Steps area: Lets you move to different screens within the task of creating an
automation profile.

e Back button: Returns to the Add Scheduling screen.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 23



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

e Finish button: Saves the automation profile and returns to the main screen of the
Automation pane.

e Save button: Saves the current information without leaving the screen.

e Cancel button: Discards all information and returns to the main screen of the Automation
pane.

Transformation pane

The Transformation pane lets you create and configure transformations. (For more
information, see "Working with transformations.")

™ OPS Connect Client

i File Edt View Actions Goto Help

in: nONTH

TaskPane Automation Bervices: Transformation
&1 Transformation To sdd o delete & jon, click Add T o o Delete Transformat
E’ Ta edit a ion, right-chick. the ion name and choose Edk Transformation.
Trarstormation Mame Last Modihed Date
é Workipace | DITA to QuarkidPress 11/23/2003 7:21:35 PMt
a ] Adiniiotiin . | Sample of DITA to QuarkPress 11/23/2008 7:53:35 PM
@ | DITA Topic to ¥HTML 11/22/2008 B57-10 PM
@ | DITA Topic to CopyDiesk: Article 11/22/2008 71352 PM
#dd Transhormation ] [ Delete

Admin@gps:61403

Transformation pane of QPS Connect Client window

The Transformation pane includes the following columns:

e Status column: Indicates which transformations are incomplete (gray) and deployed (green).
e Transformation Name column: Lists each transformation by name.
¢ Last Modified Date: Indicates when each transformation was last modified.
You can sort each column by clicking its label, and reverse the sort direction by clicking
the label again.
The buttons at the bottom of the pane are as follows:
¢ Add Transformation: Creates a new transformation and displays the Edit Transformation
screen. For more information, see "Edit Transformation screen."

¢ Delete Transformation: Deletes the selected transformation. Note that you cannot delete
a transformation that is being used by an automation.

24 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

e Deploy Transformation: Compiles the selected transformation and deploys it to the
server. Only deployed transformations can be used in automation profiles.

=% Most of the functionality described in this topic is also available by right-clicking a
transformation.

Edit Transformation screen

The Edit Transformation screen lets you configure a transformation.

® OrS Connect Clinnt

i Pl Edt Wew Adkns Gobo  Imet  Connechon  Funcion  Component  Ouput  MapForceHelb  Help

A |
&l Transhoamabon =
|| =Ssogregete funclions -
. g Tesut = avpl va. =
& s = el —
ey -] = mac v I
é Wk ; :u-mv;e = T
TP sting-on Tt = shigk [ Bt
& namosare m nokewmiv | P | 1E0a
] Eide
i toewersion functions E ® {}pre
bockan resul = bclear B i { heodebiock
fusroer Tt = rusm b [ { hmagtioek
string resut s siring { ] B {bmermen
3 8 {Jines
il sty fuanctione. L B{ing
et et edmnzion = gt t = ncale
et fokder folder = get o [ =
e rer— T
e e r
remave-fieest ;
resmve- Toder
ropbsce-thant
rezove tepath
iegieal funstions
ol
equstor-grester
equalorless
Trarufomation Hams and Varisbies | [ Gererals Praview Relbad Cortert Sew | [ Seeandowiy ] [ e
.
Edit Task screen

For information about the main controls in the Edit Task screen, see the Altova MapForce

documentation.

In addition, this screen includes the following controls:

e Generate Preview button: Displays the Generate Preview dialog box, which lets you
create a preview of the output of the transformation in its current state, using the inputs
specified in the Transformation Name & Variables dialog box.

™ Generate Preview

Freview Inputs
Fequest Type
(%) Construct

©) Modify

Project Name: |

Additional Parameters: |

Page=1

| oK

I | Cancel

Generate Preview dialog box

e Save: Displays a dialog box that lets you name or rename the transformation, then saves
the transformation without deploying it to the server.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 25



THE AUTOMATION SERVICES USER INTERFACE

e Save and Deploy: Displays a dialog box that lets you name or rename the transformation,
then saves the transformation, compiles it, and deploys it to the server. Only deployed
transformations can be used in automation profiles.

=% You cannot modify a deployed transformation.

¢ Back button: Returns to the main screen of the Transformation pane.

e Next button: Advances to the Deploy Task screen.

Transformation Name and Variables dialog box

The Transformation Name & Variables dialog box lets you select parameters that you
want to be varaible when the transformation is used.

’ Transformation Mame and Yariables

To make an input vanable. choose "Vasiable" from the “Fixed/Vasiable™ drop-down menu To make an input fixed, choose “Fised” from the
“Fived/Variabls" drog-down menu, then ciick "Choose.” To edit a component’s name, double-click in the "Name”™ coumn.

Tiarsfomation: | Sample of DITA to Quaiki<Press

Mame Type LRI Fiead® aniable
|DITATope  XmiComponent gps-(-nfoshest/DPS smiPmetadata=F alze Variable (%

DITA Metadata | ¥miCampanent | qpz 0-dnfoshest/DPS NoS paces smiPmet adata=True.

Descaption:

Name: DITA Metadata

Type: KmiComponent

URL: gpz:0 hest/DPS/NaSp I data=Tiue
Irput Type: Vaniable

Transformation Name & Variables dialog box

Enter a name for the transformation in the Transformation field.

The Name column lets you specify a user-friendly name for each input. This user-friendly
name is what displays when you are using the transformation in an automation profile.

The Type column indicates each input's type.
The URI column displays the path of each input

The Fixed/Variable drop-down menu lets you control which inputs are fixed (compiled
into the transformation) and which ones are variable (can be specified in an automation
profile).

The Choose button, which is available only for fixed inputs, lets you specify which specific
input should be compiled into the transformation for fixed inputs.

The Description field shows information about whichever input is selected above.

26 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Working with transformations

The topics below describe how to create and use transformations.

=% The QPS Server you log on in QPS Connect Client must be the same server as the one
specified in the "AutomationServices.Server.config" file (located at [ appl i cati on
fol der]\ Server\ Aut onati onServi ces_Dat a\ Resour ces\ Confi gur ati on). If it
is not, the assets and searches you use to build an automation profile may not be
available when that automation profile executes.

Creating and deploying a transformation

To create and deploy transformation:

1 In QPS Connect Client, display the Transformation pane.

™ OPS Connect Client

i File Edt View Actions Goto Help
s noRTHE
Automation Services: Transformation

+ Transformaton

g’ | Trareformation Mame
é Warkzpace 8 | DITA 1o Quarkid

click Add T
ion, right-chck. the

ion of Dielete Transh i
ion name and choose Edt Transformation.

To add or delete &
To edit a

Last Modified Date

E:u |
12 pdministation | | Sample of DITA to QuarkiFress
@ | DITA Topic to XHTML

| | DITA Tapic to CopyDesk Aticke

MdTrmshmahm] [ Delete

11/23/2008 7:53:35 PM
11/22/2005 6:57:10 FM
1172272008 71352 PM

Admin@gps:61403

Transformation pane of QPS Connect Client window

2 Click Add Transformation. The Edit Transformation screen displays.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 27



® OrS Connect Clinnt

WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Automation Services Transtormation

i core:

|| s2aoregste tunctions

g rest = sl va.
count e = courd] |

m remt & ming el
Test = shrigk
aum rmd = g v

i eoomersian functians.
Eockean resul = boclear
rumter remt = rumiter
strirg resk = shrig (

=i gt franctions:
et et
get-folder
ren- ot sl
i thepath

eteryzon = get
fokder = get-Toi

8 fopk:

ma rest = mad v =i

2 {bparmi

B

B {dal

Eide

& {dpre

8 { }eodeblock

B {hmagtiock

B {duerman

8 {Jines

=080 ]
=seue
= frame
= ewpanse.
= spectitic

e T T T o T

remove-theest Sid

Femove-foider & i
ropbsce-thant
rezove tepath

ihical furcticas
o
equskorgrester
equalorless

Trarulomaton Ham and Varisbks | [ Genersle Praview Flebad Corlerd Save | [ SewsndDagley | [ Caresl

Edit Transformation screen

For information about the main controls in the Edit Transformation screen, see the Altova
MapForce documentation. For information about the other controls, see "Transformation
pane."

3 To specify the first input for the transformation, choose Insert > XML Component/File.
The Insert XML Component dialog box displays.

Insert XML Component

Specify a schema and, opbonally. an instance of ML that uses that schema

Schema File
| | |Chaose... =
| Select ModFier Schema
Input %ML Instance
i | Select OPS Metadata Schema
o Fie..
|

Insert XML Component dialog box

4 Use the Choose menu to the right of the Schema File field to choose Select Modifier
Schema (if the input will be a QuarkXPress project or QuarkCopyDesk file), Select QPS
Metadata Schema (if the input will be QPS metadata), or File (if the input will be an XML
schema). The Schema File field updates automatically to show the path of the schema
file.

Automation Services supports both DTDs and XML Schema.

5 Use the Choose menu to the right of the Input XML Instance field to choose a file that
uses the schema you selected in the Schema File field. You can choose a file in the file
system, in QPS, or in the QuarkXPress Server document pool.

28 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



Insert XML Component

WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Specify a schema and, optionaly, an instance of XML that uses that schema.
Schema File

Input >ML Instance

Insert XML Component dialog box

= Make sure that when Automation Services runs, it has access to the input you specify here.

If it does not, it will use the input you specified when you created the transformation.

= [f a fixed input or variable input is not available when a transformation executes, the

transformation fails.

6 If you choose QPS, the QPS Asset Selection dialog box displays. By default, this dialog
box shows all projects and articles in all sections. To search for a particular asset, drag

down from the top of the Workspace: Search Results area to expose the search controls.

Workipace: 5§ Results
« e Hame Chezhked Out by Job Types Product
® F01FRISL_2408_Y. Zurichsee IFront Page
® &1020BMHZ_2208_V... Zurichsee IRegion
® @03IREZSR_2208_V Zurichsee IFront Page
® & 1-Column Front Q Metra Intern... | Templates
® &1 fliens_lay.qxp Chicago Ma... IFeatures
@111 Chicago_Nov_ Chicago Ma... ICover

® 11 Destination_lay.. Chicago Ma... |Destinations
® &11_Calendar_USE... Chicago Ma .. Chicago Gu..
® 11 DealFstate lav Chirann Ma _ Deal Estate

[#] OPS Metadala

(51 Assel and OPS Metadsts () OPS Metadasta ony

Status
Fage: Layout
Fage Frinted
FPage Printed
Hold
Layout
Edit Conte..
Layout
Layout
Assioned T

Fouedto | &
Diesign...
Diesign...
Diesign...

Design
Design..
Design...
Design...
Desinn %

QPS Asset Selection dialog box

Fndltems:  Projects, Adticles, Dthers | inallJob Types ~ | in al Products
151 resubs lound
Workspace: Search Results
o e HNarme ~  Checked Out by Job Types Product
® F01FRISL_2408 V... Zurichsee IFrant Page
& 020BMHZ_2208_W ... Zurichsee IRegion
® F03REZSR_2208_V... Zurichsee IFront Page
® &3 1-Colurnn Front €1 Metra Intern... | Temolates
[#] OPS Metadsta
(5) Agzel and OPS Metadsts () OFS Metadsta only

¥ J J
Status Fouted lo &

Page: Layout  Design...
Page Printed  Design...
Page Printed  Design...
Hold =

QPS Asset Selection dialog box with search controls exposed

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 29



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

When you select a file in QPS, the QPS Metadata check box becomes available. If you
check this box, you can then choose whether you want to add both the file and the file's
metadata to the tranformation, or add only the file's metadata to the transformation.

Select the asset you want and then click Choose.

7 1If you choose Document Pool, the QuarkXPress Server Document Pool dialog box
displays. Select the file you want and then click OK.

"" QuarkXPress Server. Document Pool

Select a file in the Quarkx<Press Server document pool.

= <Root: A
Dps

Dpsiiwiarksavt bl dw. Ok

Dpstiwiarkhel 2mmafl.

Dpsiwarkhszphiahr tgs

witktbgl5.mu2

wpfhpis.nsl

B-E-E-B-E-E

MO
22_re_lind11ljpg
32.qed

35.0cd A

Dezcription:
File M ame: 11 Chicago MOY_Cover.jpg

Last Modified: 11ME/2003 3:40:00 Pk
Relative Path: 11 Chicago MOY_Cover.jpg

Cancel

QuarkXPress Server Document Pool dialog box

8 Click OK. Mapping components for the schema or schemas are added to the transformation.

9 Add additional schemas if necessary, and then customize the mappings to produce the
desired output. (For more information, see "Sample transformations.")

e To preview the the results of the transformation as XML, click the Output tab at the bottom
of the transformation window.

e To preview the output as a rendered file from QuarkXPress Server, click Generate Preview.
In the dialog box that displays, choose whether you want to generate the preview with a
Construct request or a Modify request, then use the Additional Parameters field to refine
the preview request using QuarkXPress Server parameters. The preview file opens in the
default application for viewing files in that format.

30 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

M Generate Preview [z|

Preview Inputs
Request Type
(%) Construct

©) Modify

Project Name: |

Addiional Parameters: |[Page=1

[ ok | [ Concel

Generate Preview dialog box

= Choose Construct if you are building the entire project or article from scratch. Choose
Modify if you are using a template.

= Automation Services considers each mapping component that has incoming connections
but no outgoing connections to be an output.

10 To validate the current transformation, choose File > Validate Mapping. Automation
Services checks the transformation for errors and displays the Validation Results dialog

box. Fix any errors that display.

validation Results 3]

(=4 Ops Metadata mapping component validation
€3 This OPS Metadata mapping component ncludes an <Assetietadatay element without a <Publcation> element. vou must specify a <Publication> element.
=4 Modilier mapping component sealidation
3 The Modifies output does not conform to the Modifier schema. Enor: [The element LAYOUT has invalid child element ‘B0, List of possible elements expected: 10" ]

Validation Results dialog box

11 Click Next. The transformation is deployed to the server.

= You cannot use a transformation in an automation profile until you deploy it.

Mapping content to boxes and components

The topics below explain how to map content to text and picture boxes in QuarkXPress
projects and how to text and picture components in QuarkCopyDesk articles.

Mapping text content

There are two ways to supply text for a text box or component:

e Map an element containing the text to the <CONTENT> node for the target box or
component or to a <Rl CHTEXT> node.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 31



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

e Map an element containing a reference to a text file to the the <CONTENT> node for the
target box or component. The reference should follow the form file: [ UR of file].

There are two ways to format mapped text:
e Map unformatted text to the <CONTENT> node for the target box or component. The text

will use the default formatting for the target box or component.

e Map text that has been formatted using the Modifier <RI CHTEXT> element type. For more
information, see A Guide to QuarkXPress Server and the QuarkXPress Server Web Integration
Guide.

To map text content to a text box or article component:

1 Add a Modifier mapping component for the project or article that will contain the text.
Select Project as the root element.

2 In the Modifier mapping component, set the PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX@BOXTYPE attribute
to "CT_TEXT".

3 In the Modifier mapping component, navigate to the PROJECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX/ CONTENT
element.

4 Add a mapping component for the XML file that will supply the text.

5 Map the source text element to the Modifier mapping component's
PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX/ CONTENT element or to a
PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX/ TEXT/ STORY/ PARAGRAPH RI CHTEXT element.

6 To identify which box the content should go into, supply a value for the
PRQIECT/ LAYQUT/ BOX/ | D@JI D attribute. If you are using a template and you know this
value, you can specify it as a constant. If you are constructing a project from scratch, you
can generate a value with an auto-number function.

= For an example of how to map text to boxes in a template using component names, see
"XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)."

7 To verify that the content is mapping to the box correctly, click Output at the bottom of
the mapping window.

8 To verify that the content is formatting correctly, click Generate Preview.

Mapping picture content

There are four ways to supply picture content for a text box or component:

e As a relative reference in an XML element.

¢ As an absolute reference in an XML element. If you use this method, Automation Services
ignores everything except the file name and looks for the file in the location(s) specified
in the automation profile.

e As binary data in the XML. Automation Services does not support this method.

32| A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

e As a <CONTENT> element in a project or article.

To map picture content to a text box or article component:

1 Add aModifier mapping component for the project or article that will contain the picture.
Select Project as the root element.

2 In the Modifier mapping component, set the PROJECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX@BOXTYPE attribute
to "CT_PICT". If you are mapping to an article, also set the component's
PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ ARTI CLE/ COVPONENT @COVPONENTCLASS attribute to "CT_PICT"

3 Map the source picture element to the Modifier mapping component's
PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ BOX/ CONTENT element.

4 To identify which box the content should go into, supply a value for the
PRQIECT/ LAYQUT/ BOX/ | D@JI D attribute. If you are using a template and you know this
value, you can specify it as a constant. If you are constructing a project from scratch, you
can generate a value with an auto-number function.

= For an example of how to map text to boxes in a template using component names, see
"XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)." The same approach can be
used for pictures.

5 To verify that the content is mapping to the box correctly, click Output at the bottom of
the mapping window.

6 To verify that the picture imports correctly, click Generate Preview. (Note that this will
work only if the picture file is in the QuarkXPress Server document pool.)

When a deployed transformation executes:

e If the transformation checks the project or article into QPS, and the picture file is already
in QPS, Automation Services creates a link between the project or article and the picture
file. If the picture file is not in QPS, Automation Services checks it into the same publication
and section as the project or article to which it is linked. For more information, see
"Assigning metadata to pictures."

e If Automation Services cannot find a picture file, it inserts a picture of a red X with the
same file name as the missing picture file as a visual indicator to QuarkXPress operators
working on the file that the image is not yet available and needs to be created or scanned.
The fact that Automation Services uses the same name as the missing file makes it easy
for a layout artist to replace the X image with the correct image in QuarkXPress.

Working with QPS metadata

A QPSEntityModel mapping component represents all of the metadata that can be stored
in QPS for an asset. If you want to create a transformation that checks its output into QPS,
you must supply a QPSEntityModel mapping component for that output so that QPS
knows what to put in the asset's metadata fields.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 33



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

You can also use QPS metadata when you're creating a transformation that uses QPS assets
as inputs. For example, assume you're creating a transformation that takes content from
an article from QPS, flows that content into a QuarkXPress template, and then checks the
resulting QuarkXPress project into QPS. You can use some or all of the article's metadata
when you check in the project by mapping the article's QPSEntityModel mapping
component to the project's QPSEntityModel mapping component.

Adding metadata to a transformation

To add a QPSEntityModel instance to the output of a transformation, choose Insert > XML
Schema/File, choose QPS Metadata Schema from the Choose menu to the right of the
Schema File field, and then click OK. When the Select root element dialog box displays,
specify an asset type:

e To create metadata for a project, choose ProjectInfo as the root element.

e To create metadata for an article, choose ArticleInfo as the root element.

e To create metadata for a picture file, choose PictureInfo as the root element.

e To create metadata for any other type of asset, choose AssetInfo as the root element.

& Select oot element E|
Mame Mamespace LRI
It g guark comfiutomstion/Cy
Azsetinfo Bttp ey guark comdautamation/ Sy
Picturelnfo bt Mooy guark comlautamstion Sy
Projectinfa kttp: fhvewevy quark comlAutomation/Gg
[ Ok ] ’ Cancel

Select root element dialog box

You can also use QPSEntityModel mapping components when you're creating a
transformation that uses an asset from QPS as an input. To do so, check QPS Metadata
in the QPS Asset Selection dialog box when you're specifying an input file from QPS. You
can add both the file and the file's metadata to the tranformation, or add only the file's
metadata to the transformation.

34 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

8 OPS Asset Selection

'orkspace: Search Results
v e Hame Checked Out by Job Types Product Stahus Fovted o &
® 0IFRZSL_2408_V. Zurichsee IFront Fage  Page: Layout Design...
&1 020BMHZ_2208 V.., Zurichsee IRegian Fage Printed  Design...
&1 03IREZSR_2208_Y Zurichsee IFront Page  Page Printed Design
» ek 1-Colurnn Front @ Metro Intern... | Templates  Hold
® 4111 Aliens_lay.gxp Chicago Ma... IFeatures Layout Design
&111 Chicago_MNov_ Chicago Ma... [Cover Edit Conte... Design
® &11 Destination_lay. Chicago Ma. .. IDestinations Layout Design..
® &11_Calendar_USE . Chicago Ma... Chicago Gu... Layout Design...
® @11 DealFstate lav Chicann Ma  Deal Fstate  Assioned T Desion
[¥] QPS Metadala
@ Asset and OPS Meladats O OPS Metadeta only

QPS Asset Selection dialog box with Metadata box checked

If you want to create a new revision of an existing project or article, you can simply map
all of the fields in the source file's QPSEntityModel mapping component to the
corresponding fields in the output file's QPSEntityModel mapping component.

Some other ways to use QPSEntityModel mapping components:

If you're transforming a QuarkCopyDesk article into an HTML file for uploading to Drupal,
you could use component names in the article's QPS metadata to control how different
parts of the content (such as headlines and body text) are formatted in the HTML.

If you're transforming an XML file to a QuarkXPress template, you can store content from
the XML (such as attribute values that do not actually go into the template) in the resulting
file's QPS metadata.

Assigning metadata to components

If you create article components in a transformation, you must specify metadata for each
component in the article's QPSEntityModel mapping component. Each component's
metadata must have a name, but all other attributes are optional. To specify a name for a
component, map a value to its

Articl el nfo/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/ Conponent Met adat a/ Nane element.

By default, a QPSEntityModel mapping component has one component, represented by
the <Conponent | nf 0> element. When you create a QPSEntityModel mapping component
for an article, you can create components for that article by adding additional
<Conponent | nf 0> elements. To create a new <Conponent | nf 0> element, right-click an
existing <Conponent | nf 0> element and choose Duplicate Input.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 35



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

. [= [ ]File: apsEntityModel.xmi

‘3 {} tns:Articlelnfo

i { }tns:Sourcelri

{} tns:AssetMetadata

“H {} tns:AssetRl

‘@ {}tns:Components

{}tns:Componentinfo

& {}tns:Componentinfo (2)

@ {}ns:LinkedPicturelnfo

B { }tns:Componenthetadata

- {}tns:Hame

- {}tns:Category
{}tns:AttributeValues

QPSEntityModel instance with two components. The <nanme> element is selected in the second
component.

Assigning metadata to pictures

There are two ways to check a picture into QPS with a transformation:

¢ Check the picture file directly into QPS. To do so, create a Pi ct ur el nf o QPSEntityModel
mapping component and map the URI of the picture file from the source XML file to the
QPSEntityModel mapping component's <Sour ceUr i > element. Use the other elements
in the QPSEntityModel mapping component to specify the picture's QPS metadata.

e Map the picture content to a box in a project or to a picture component in an article, then
check the project or article into QPS. (For more information on mapping pictures to boxes
and components, see "Mapping picture content.") Any pictures imported by the transformation

are automatically checked into QPS.

When you check a picture in using the second method, you can specify the metadata for
the picture in the QPSEntityModel mapping component for the project.

36 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



2 i

WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

-« [A (] Fite: opsEntityModelxmi
‘3 {} tnsProjectinfo
i { Hns:Sourcelri
{}tns:AssetMetadata
‘@ {}tns:AssetRl
‘B {}tns:Attachments
.3 {¥tn=:PictureAttachment

o { }ns:CheckSum

-3 { } tns:Picturelnfo

o { }tnsSourcelri

‘B {}tns:AssetMetadata
o { Hns:Hame

{} tns:AttributeValues
{}tns:Publication
{}tns:Section
{}tns:Status
{}tns:RoutedTo

-E {}tns:AssetRl

@ {}tns:Placement

[ ]

QPSEntityModel with <Pi ct ur eAt t achnment > element selected

QPS metadata validation

When you use a QPSEntityModel mapping component to check an asset in to QPS, there

are some element values you must provide values for. There are also some element values

that will cause Automation Services to generate a warning if they are left blank. The topics

below provide more detail.

= To validate the current transformation at any time, choose File > Validate Mapping.

Constraints for Projectinfo

When you add a mapping component with a root element of Proj ect I nfo to a

transformation, the following constraints apply.

Element type Constraint
Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane Required.
Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Publ i cati on Required.
Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Secti on Required.
Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ St at us Required.

Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Rout edTo

Warning generated if blank.

Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but eVal ues

If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and
with the At t ri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Proj ect | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane, and then also

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 37



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Element type

Constraint

specify a second Nane value using
Proj ect | nfo/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but eVal ues, the
second name is ignored.

Pr oj ect | nf o/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ Nane

Required for each component.

Proj ect | nf o/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ Type

Required for each component.

Pr oj ect | nf o/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ At t ri but eVal ues

If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and
with the At tri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Pr oj ect | nf o/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ Nare, and then also specify a second
Narme value using Pr oj ect | nf o/ Conponent s/
Conponent | nf o/ Conponent Met adat a/ Nane, the second
name is ignored.

Constraints for Articlelnfo

When you add a mapping component with a root element of Articlelnfotoa

transformation, the following constraints apply.

Element type Constraint
Articl el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane Required.
Articl el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Publ i cati on Required.
Articlelnfo/ Asset Met adat a/ Secti on Required.
Articl el nfo/ Asset Met adat a/ St at us Required.

Articlelnfo/ Asset Met adat a/ Rout edTo

Warning generated if blank.

Articlelnfol/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but eVal ues

If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and
with the At t ri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Articl el nfo/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane, and then also
specify a second Nane value using

Articlelnfo/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but eVal ues, the
second name is ignored.

Articl el nf o/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ Nane

Required for each component.

Articl el nfo/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conponent Met adat a/ Type

Required for each component.

Articl el nfo/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/
Conmponent Met adat a/ At t ri but eVal ues

38| A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1

If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and
with the At t ri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Articl el nfo/ Conponent s/ Conponent | nf o/




WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Element type Constraint

Conponent Met adat a/ Nare, and then also specify a second
Nane value using Arti cl el nf o/ Conponent s/
Conponent | nf o/ Conponent Met adat a/ Nane, the second
name is ignored.

Constraints for Assetinfo

When you add a mapping component with a root element of Asset | nfo to a
transformation, the following constraints apply.

Element type Constraint

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane Required.

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Publ i cati on Required.

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Sect i on Required.

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ St at us Required.

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Rout edTo Warning generated if blank.

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but eVal ues If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and

with the At t ri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane, and then also specify
a second Nane value using

Asset | nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Attri but evVal ues, the
second name is ignored.

Constraints for Picturelnfo

When you add a mapping component with a root element of Pi ct urel nfo to a
transformation, the following constraints apply.

Element type Constraint

Pi ctur el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nanme Required.

Pi ct ur el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Publ i cati on Required.

Pi cturel nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Secti on Required.

Pi ct ur el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ St at us Required.

Pi ctur el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Rout edTo Warning generated if blank.

Pi ct urel nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ At tri but eVal ues If you specify a QPS metadata attribute both directly and

with the At t ri but eVal ues element type, the values
specified with the At t ri but eVal ues element will be
ignored. For example, if you specify a name with

Pi ct urel nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane, and then also
specify a second Nane value using

Pi cturel nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Att ri but eVal ues, the
second name is ignored.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 39



WORKING WITH TRANSFORMATIONS

Understanding attachment handling

When you use Automation Services to create a new project from a template that has
attachments, the attachments are removed.

When you use Automation Services to create a new revision of a project that has
attachments, the attachments are preserved unless you replace the content in their boxes
with new content.

Exporting transformations

You can export tranformations as packages, which you can then manually deploy on
multiple servers. To export a transformation:

1 Display the Transformation pane.
2 Click the transformation you want to export and then choose File > Edit Transformation.
3 Choose File > Export Transformation.

4 Navigate to the desired location and then click Export.

For information about deploying exported transformations, see "Deploying profiles,
transformations, and workflows."

40 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

Working with automation profiles

The topics below describe how to create and use automation profiles.

= [t is important that the QPS Server you log on in QPS Connect Client is the same server
as the one specified in the "AutomationServices.Server.config" file (located at
[application
fol der]\ Server\ Aut onati onServi ces_Dat a\ Resour ces\ Confi gur ati on). If it
is not, the assets and searches you use to build an automation profile may not be
available when that automation profile executes.

Creating an automation profile

To create an automation profile:

1 In QPS Connect Client, display the Automation pane.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 41



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

™ 0PS Connect Client
P Fie Edb Mew Actions Goto Help

W | ﬁ!

I Automation Services: Automation Profiles I

‘ﬂﬂ Transfomaton Use this pane to manage automation profies and conbiol when they exscute

& A

Profile Mame Dezcriplion Last Rur Stabus Execulion
é‘ Workspace @ |'Whitepaper from DITA Croates a QuakiPress peoject usin.. & 11/24/2009 11:50:03 AM Event
e.-, o @ | DITA to CopyDesk Converts a DITA topic o a CopyDe... o 11/24/2009 11:50:10 AM Event
Administiation
@ | Publish Topic to \Websie Publshes a DITA topic b Diupal W 11/24/2009 11:46:50 AM Event

nption for thiz profile. - Manual

e

Automation pane of QPS Connect Client window

2 Click Add Profile. The Profile screen displays.

™ OPS Connect C

P Fie Edt  View Actions Goto  Help
|
e e —

‘ﬂﬂ Transfomaton Use this pane to manage automation profies and conbiol when they exscute
& Automation
Profie Name:  'whitepaper from DITA

é‘ Workspace
Profile

e#‘ Administiation 3
Trgger

Workflow Variables ‘warkow: ML to QuarkPress s
. Execute QPS Scrpl
Summary Descripticn: Expart from DuarkPress Project

akPrad ML to ZHTHL
Cipsles 21 "ML 1o GuarkCopyDiesk.

[ Mew» | [ sae ][ cacel

Add Profile screen of Automation pane

3 Choose a workflow from the Workflow drop-down menu, enter a name in the Profile
Name field, enter a description in the Description field, and then click Next. The Trigger
screen displays.

42 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

™ OPS Connect Client

P Fie  Edt  View Actions Goto  Help

I Automation Services: Automation Profiles I
& Transfomaton Use this pane to manage automation profies and conbiol when they exscute
e’ Automation
Profils Mame:  ‘whitepaper from DITA

é Workspace
- Profile .
& e O

Workflow Variables Evecution Type: | Event v

Marmsal
Everit
Scheduled

Trigger when the lollowing events accur for assels that malch the following sesnch:

Trigger On: | Asset Added | | Choose evert. |

Aszzat Matches Search: w

Summaty Go
v

Automation Services can uge only searches that ane accessiblie to the uzer spaciied in the Quark
Pubiizhing System Credential area of the Automation Services preferences dislog bow [cunently
Adrrin]

<cBock | [ New» | [ save ][ Cancel

Add Scheduling screen of Automation pane

4 Choose an option from the Execution Type drop-down menu and then configure the
scheduling for the automation task. The options in this screen differ depending on which
option you choose.

e To trigger the automation profile at specific intervals, choose Scheduled from the
Execution Type drop-down menu and then use the scheduling controls to indicate when
the automation profile should execute. You can trigger an automation profile to execute
once, every x minutes, hourly, daily, weekly, or monthly. The Input File field at the bottom
of the Scheduled area lets you specify a trigger input.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 43



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

Trigger
Execution Type: | 5cheduled e
Scheduled
Executes on: Movember 24 , 2009 ¥ | [ 1232 PM :
Recurence: | hours v
Every:. |1 haur(z]
Ends by | Movember 24 2010 ¥ | [1210PM ==
Input File: Choose.., =
=l File...
& o |

oy H WSEEPP ]"3 Document: Poal. ..

Scheduled controls

e To trigger an automation profile when a QPS event occurs, choose Event from the
Execution Type drop-down menu and then use the Event controls to control when the
profile should execute. Event-driven automation profiles execute when a particular event
occurs for a particular type of object that matches a particular QPS search. Use the Object
Type drop-down menu to choose the type of object that can trigger the automation profile.
Use the Choose event button to display a dialog box where you can indicate which events
should trigger the automation profile. Choose the QPS search that indicates which assets
can trigger the automation profile from the Asset Matches Search drop-down menu.
Choose Manage Searches from the Asset Matches Search drop-down menu to display a
dialog box where you can work with QPS searches.

Trigger

Execution Type: | Event b
Event

Trigger when the following events ocour for assets that match the following search:

Trigger On: Azszet Changed -

Azgzet Matches Search: w
ane

ALL Atticles
ALL Graphicslimages

ALL Interactive Content

ALLIPTC Image Diata

ALL Layouts

ALL QED Article Temnplates

ALL OP Layout Templates L

the: Guark
[curmently

Automation Services can
Publighing Spstem Crede]
Admin).

Event controls

e To create a manually executed automation profile, choose Manual from the Execution
Type drop-down menu. You must specify the trigger input when you execute the profile.

44 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

For more information, see "Trigger screen."

5 Click Next. The Workflow Variables screen displays.

‘ OPS Connect Client

i Fle Edt  Mew Adions Goto Help

2,1 Transfomation Use thiz pane to manage automation profles and contol when they execute.

& Automation

. Piohle Name:  |whiepaper from DITA
é Workspace
2;, Administration ::’:: WorkllowVariables
Templabe/ Transformation | Image Folde Paths | Save Localion
Summary

Teemplale: aps:0 pape:. ot

Tranafoemation: ~ DITA to QuarkxPress

N
e ——————

-

| Transformation Vanables.

Chaose.., = |

<« Back |[ el >3 | | Save

=

Add Parameters screen of Automation pane

Continue setting up the automation profile in the Workflow Variables screen. The controls

displayed depend on which workflow is selected (for more information, see Automation

Services Workflow Reference). However, the following controls are common to many

workflows.

Template controls display in any workflow that uses a template.

Template: |qps:Q-|nfosheet.-"D PS Mw'hitepaper. gpt?metadata=F alse | Choose... = ||
Transtarmation: |D|TA to Quarki<Press v | |'L.-' File...

e QRS

’fﬂ Document Poal, .,

Transformation controls

Use the controls in the Template area to specify which template is used with the

transformation.

Transformation controls display in any workflow that uses a transformation.

Trangformatiorn: | DITA to Quark=Press

v” Transformation Variables.. ]

Transformation controls

After you choose a transformation, you must configure the variables that are used by that

transformation. To do so, click Configure Transformation Variables. The Configure

Transformation Variables dialog box displays.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 45



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

Configure Transformation Yariables

Mame !we UI;EII

DITA Metadata miCamponent | §[Primaylnputlpei etadatalli) Choase.
DITA Topic smiCamperent | $Primanyinputlli] [ Choose . |
CopyDesk Template miComponent | $(T emplatelsi Choase..._

GCD Metadata

¥miCampanent | ${TemplatelpsM etadatalln] |1. e

& QFS..
4#  Document Pool.,,

| Trigger Asset

Trigger Asset Metadata
| Template Selected in Profile
Profile Template Metadata

Configure Transformation Variables dialog box

This dialog box lists all of the variable inputs for the transformation. For each variable
input, choose an option from the Choose button menu. In addition to the standard From
File System and From QPS Search options, you can choose from a number of options
that are specific to the workflow used by the profile. For example, the options provided
by the "XML to CopyDesk Template" are:

e Trigger Asset: This is the asset that triggered the automation profile. In other words, this
is an asset that matches the criteria in the Event area of the Scheduling dialog box.

e Trigger Asset Metadata: This the QPS metadata for the asset that triggered the automation
profile.

Template Selected in Profile: This is the template specified in the Workflow Variables
pane.

Profile Template Metadata: This is the QPS metadata for the template specified in the
Workflow Variables pane.

= Custom workflows created by a System Integrator or developer may have additional custom
parameters.

Image Search Folder controls display in any workflow that involves pictures.

46 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

Image Folder Paths

Folder Path: Choose... » | +

ELE Y o R o0 - nfosheet/DFS Imetadata=F alse
gps 0-Infosheet/OPromate Pmetadata=F alse

Image Search Folder controls

Automation Services searches the folders in the Search Paths list for any images that are
used by the files involved in the automation profile, in the order they are listed, from top
to bottom. To add a folder to the list, use the Choose button to add its path to the Folder
Path field, and then click the plus button to add the path to the Search Paths list. You
can use the arrows beneath the Search Paths list to move the selected path up or down
in the list.

= If you add a file system directory to the list, Automation Services will search that directory
and all of its subdirectories. When searching directories in the file system, Automation
Services uses the first matching picture file it finds.

= If you add a series of QPS publication/sections to the list, Automation Services will search
them in the order you list them, from top to bottom.

= If Automation Services cannot find a picture file, it inserts a picture of a red X with the
same file name as the missing picture file. This makes it easy for a layout artist to replace
the X image with the correct image later on.

Save Location controls display in any workflow that involves saving a file.

Save Location

() Save to Quark Publishing System

Maote: Specify the OPS credential: to be used by the server in the
Automation Services preferences.

) Save ta file system

Save Location controls

You can choose to save the file in QPS, in Drupal, or in the file system.

7 Click Next. The Summary screen displays.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 47



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

™ OPS Connect Client
i Eie Edt Yew Adions Goto Hep

|m Automation Services: Automation Profiles |
8‘1 Transfomation Use thiz pane ba manage automation profles and control when they execute.

eﬁ Automation
é Workspece

Prckile Name: ~ [\hiepuaper fiom DITA

= Profibe: 5
i s i T umamany
& rigger
WorkflowVariables Profile Mame: Whitepapar from DITA ~

m Description: Creates a QuarkXPress project using the Whitepaper template from a DITA topic

Execution Type: Manual

‘Workflow: “ML to Quark®Press
Selected late: qps: PS/Whitepaper.qpt?

Mapping: DITA to QuarkxPress
- DITA Metadata: $(PrimaryInputGpsMetadatallri)
- DITA Tapic: $(PrimaryInputin)

Folder Faths for Images
qps:Q-Infosheet/QPS fmetadata=False
qps:Q-Infosheet/DPS7metadata=False
gps:d; /! note? d

Save to QPS

ccBack | [ save ][ Concel |

Summary screen of Automation pane

8 Click Save.

=$ You cannot use an automation profile until you set log on credentials for Automation
Services. For more information, see "Setting log on credentials."

=¥ Creating an automation profile is fairly bandwidth intensive and consequently may not
work well over a slow Internet connection.

Manually executing an automation profile

If an automation profile is configured to be executed manually, you can execute it as
follows.

1 In the QPS Connect Client Automation pane, select an automation profile that is
configured to execute manually and click Execute Profile. The Execute Profile dialog box
displays so that you can specify the file on which the profile should execute.

Execute Profile

Select an input file.

Input File:

Chaose, .. v||
[ Fie...
g QPs...

% Document Pool..,

Execute Profile dialog box

2 Click the Choose button and choose an option from the submenu.

48 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



WORKING WITH AUTOMATION PROFILES

e If you choose From File System, an Open dialog box displays. Choose the target file in
the file system.

e If you choose From QPS Search, a QPS search dialog box displays. Use the controls in this
dialog box to find the target file.

3 Ifyouchoose afile in the file system, the Create and Use Copy in QPS checkbox becomes
available. If you check this box, Automation Services checks a copy of the file into QPS
and uses that copy.

4 Click Execute.

Enabling and disabling automation profiles

There may be circumstances where you need to temporarily disable an automation profile.
To do so, right-click on the green circle at the beginning of the automation profile's row
in the QPS Connect Client Automation pane and then choose Disable from the context
menu. The circle's color changes to red, indicating that the automation profile is disabled.

You can enable disabled automation profiles the same way.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 49



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

Sample transtormations

The topics below describe how to create some sample transformations.

= For information on how to create transformations in general, see "Working with
transformations."

XML to XHTML (sample transformation)

To create a sample XML to HTML transformation:

1 Create a new transformation.

2 Add a mapping component for an XML schema file to the transformation. Include an
input XML instance for use in previewing the results of the transformation. For this
example, we will use an XML file that contains text and picture information in a form
similar to that of a QuarkCopyDesk article. (You could also use an actual QuarkCopyDesk
article as the input.)

3 Add a mapping component for the XHTML schema to the transformation and move it to
the right of the XML mapping component.

4 Map a value to the <ti t | e> element of the XHTML mapping component. This can be a
value from the input, a constant, or any other value you want to supply.

5 To create text elements in the output, map the element type of a repeating text element
to (for example) from the source mapping component to the <p> element type in the
XHTML mapping component. A new <p> element will be created for each occurrence of
the source element.

50 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



[c2 [Test Article"

[ 8 TesterticiewnPicture
= ElFiIe: TestArticlewithPicture.xml [
1 {} Article

= name

=1 {¥Component

= name

{}Para

= {}PictureComponent
= name
{}ImageRef

— = onmouseout

— = onkeypress

— = onkeydown

— = onkeyup

— = onload

— = onunload
=2{kp

—=id

— =class

— =style

— =title

— =lang

— = xmil:lang

— =dir

— = onclick

— = ondblclick

— = onmousedown
— = onmouseup
— = oNMOoUuSEover

— = ONMOUSEemove

Mapping of paragraph in QuarkCopyDesk text component to <p> element in XHTML output

6 To create picture elements in the output, map an element type that contains picture paths

to the sr c attribute of the <i ng> element type.

8] xhtmi -strict

Cz ["Test Aricle" ;I
3

=

[ & TestarticivithPicture

= El File: TestArticleWithPicture.xml
1 {3} Article

= name

= {¥Component

||

REARY LY (R

He {¥img

—=id

— =class
—=style

— =title

— =lang

— = xmklang
—=dir

— = onclick

— = ondbiclick

— = onmousedown
— = onMmouseup
— = onMmouseover
— = onMmousemove
— = onmouseout
— = onkeypress
— = onkeydown
— = onkeyup
—=src

—alt

SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

Mapping of picture in QuarkCopyDesk picture component to <i ng> element in XHTML output

7 To validate the transformation, choose File > Validate Mapping.

8 To test the output, click Output at the bottom of the mapping window.

XML to QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation)

To create a sample XML to QuarkCopyDesk transformation:

1 Create a new transformation.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 51



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

2 Add a mapping component for an XML schema file to the transformation. Include an
input XML instance for use in previewing the results of the transformation. For this
example, we will use an XML file that contains text and picture information in a form
similar to that of a QuarkCopyDesk article. (You could also use an actual QuarkCopyDesk
article as the input.)

3 Add a mapping component for the Modifier schema to the transformation and move it
to the right of the XML mapping component. This schema represents the output article.

4 When creating a QuarkXPress project or QuarkCopyDesk article, you must specify a unique
layout ID or name. In the output mapping component, expand the <LAYOUT> element,
then expand the <| D> element and map a unique value to the NAVE or Ul D attribute.

5 When creating a QuarkCopyDesk article, you must specify a unique article ID or name.
The article name is used as the file name at output. In the output mapping component,
expand the <ARTI CLE> element, then expand the <| D> element and map a unique value
to the NAME or Ul D attribute.

i

£ Maodifier
~| r={isaveas
'@ Ovavour
| = POINTSPERINCH
- = MATHSUPERSET
=MEDIATYPE
=
| =naME
L =um
@ {}LAYOUTPROPERTY
B {} ARTICLE
| = OPERATION
| =pocrormat

p A,

[ evivice o

! = EXPORTARTICLE
=2

= HAME

=um

Mapping of unique values to <I D> elements for <LAYOUT> and <ART| CLE>

6 To create a text component in the output, expand the <COVPONENT> element type and
map unique values to the NAVE, Ul D, BOXNAVE, and BOXUI D attributes. (Note that these
values must be unique only across attribute types; in the example below, the "1" constant
is reused several times.) To identify the component as a text component, map the value
"CT_TEXT" to the COVPONENTCLASS attribute.

[&] Testarticle | it

L5l [ File: TestArticlexml (> I

IIE 5 m.—( - 2 i\ & {) COMPONENT ’
|]:» [_T_‘l 4 ic Ii: — = OPERATION

lI. | =name I;: =MNAME 3
|]. = {} Component I =up

|]-- | = name = BOXNAME

|]:» —{}Para - =BOXUID

ip '8 OPictureComponentiy [ERcT_TExT = COMPOHENTCLASS

|].» — =name = ROWHUM

Il.- —{)ImageRef = COLNUM

Mapping of values to text component

7 Before you can insert text into the text component, you must first supply a unique box

name and ID. In the output mapping component, locate the

52 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ SPREAD/ BOX/ | D element and map unique values to its NAMVE and Ul D

attributes.

SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

[ & wocitier

Preview | |

[ & Testarticle

B [ File: Testarticle.xml
= {3} Article

= name

= (}Component

Mapping of values to box <I D> element

— = BLENDSHADE

— = BLEHDOPACITY

— = AHCHOREDIH

— = AHCHOREDGROUPMEMBER

o
A‘E = HAME
=uin

{}METADATA

{TEXT
= ANGLE
= SKEW

8 To insert formatted text into the text component, map a text element type to the
PRQIECT/ LAYOUT/ SPREAD/ BOX/ TEXT/ STORY/ PARAGRAPH/ RI CHTEXT element type.

. | & Madifier

Preview | |

[ & Testarticle S
B [ File: Testarticle.xml
=1 {3 Article

= name

= {}Component

Mapping of text content to <RI CHTEXT> element

{ycopyYAT

HZ1 {) PARAGRAPH
|— =PARASTYLE
— = MERGE

— = PARACHAR
— = FAUXSTYLE
{}TABSPEC
{}RULE
{}FORMAT
{}RICHTEXT
{} AHCHOREDBOXREF

{}HIDDEH

= If you want to use the formatting in a template or the default paragraph style sheet in the
Job Jackets file for the publication and section where you're checking in the article, you
can also simply map a text element to the PRQJECT/ LAYOUT/ SPREAD/ BOX/ CONTENT
element type.

To create a picture component in the output, first create a new <COVPONENT> element.
Right-click the existing <COVPONENT> element type and choose Duplicate Input. Then
expand the <COVPONENT> element type and map unique values to the NAVE, Ul D, BOXNAME,
and BOXUl Dattributes. To identify the component as a picture component, map the value
"CT_PICT" to the COVPONENTCLASS attribute.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 53



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

& Mocifier Preieu] |
- | {}RGBCOLOR
[ 8 Testarticie {) COMPOHENT [%
E [ ] File: TestArticle.xml [ J =1 { Y COMPOHENT (2)
= {} Article = OPERATION
= name =HAME
£ {} Component =un
= name =BOXHAME
{}para =BOXUID
F1 {} PictureComponent = COMPOHENTCLASS
=name = ROWHUM
{}ImageRef = COLHUM
{JLAYER [

Mapping of picture in QuarkCopyDesk picture component to <i ng> element in XHTML output

10 To insert a picture into the picture component, map a picture element type to the
PRQIECT/ LAYQUT/ SPREAD/ BOX/ CONTENT element type.

Cc= ['CT_TEXT &| Modifier Preview
;I — — BACAUVREDGRUDOPFMIERIGER. |
[ 8 Testarticle EIEE D
E [ ]File: Testarticle.xml {}METADATA
=1 {3 Article {TEXT
=name {}PICTURE
=1 {}Component {}GEOMETRY
= name {}CONTENT
{}Para {}SHADOW
B {}PictureComponent {}FRAME
= name o e {}PLACEHOLDER
{}ImageRef {}CONTEHTPH
C= |"CT PICT" L £y TaR F

Mapping of picture content to <CONTENT> element

11 To validate the transformation, choose File > Validate Mapping.

12 To test the output, click Output at the bottom of the mapping window or click Generate

Preview.

For information about creating metadata for a QuarkCopyDesk article, see "Article

metadata (sample transformation)."

Article metadata (sample transformation)

This example picks up where "XML to QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation)" leaves off.
To create QPS metadata for a sample XML to QuarkCopyDesk transformation:

Add a QPSEntityModel mapping component to the transformation.

To specify the article-level metadata to be used when the article is checked in, map values
to the QPSEntityModel's element types as shown below. Here, we are using the
QPSEntityModel of the source article as an input to the QPSEntityModel of the output
article. Note that the value for the Arti cl el nf o/ Asset Met adat a/ Nane element must
match the value for the article's PROJECT/ LAYOUT/ ARTI CLE/ | D@GNAME attribute.

54 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

& GpsEntityModdel [Preview
21 [ File: @psEntityModel
2 {) tns:Articleinfo

—{} tns:Sourceri

2 () tns:AssetMetadata

B GpsErtitydodel

K |]‘=| [| File: 0psMetaData.xml

:I -5 () tns:Assetinfo T
> —{} ins:Sourcelri

E

»

& {) tns:AssetMetadata

{} tns:Hame () tns:Hame
& { } tns:AttributeValues & { ) tns:AttributeValues
Ef 21 {) tns:Publication 21 {} tns:Publication

— =Value
& {) tns:Section
=Value
£ {} tns:Status
—— =Value
B {} tns:RoutedTo
=Value [
A () tns:AssetRl
L3 () tns:Components
7 { }ng:Cnmnnnentinfn

= Value
£1{} tns:Section
— =Value
£ {) tns:Status
= Value
-E { Hns:RoutedTo
— =Value
@ () ns:Assetrl

R R R R, B, W W

by

Mapping values to article metadata

3 To specify the component-level metadata to be used when the article is checked in, create
a <Conponent | nf 0> element for each component in the article and map values to the
components' child elements as shown below. Here, we are using the source article as the
source of these values. Note that you must specify a <Name> and <Cat egor y> for each

component.

& {} tns:Components L
& {}tns:Componentinfo |1.-
# {) tns:LinkedPictureinfo %

B {}tns:ComponentMetadata |

—{}tns:Hame i

—{}tns:Category |

[ Testartite () tns:attributevalues

B L] File: TestArticle.xmi —{}tns:0cdComponentld |
{} article -? {}tns:Type |]>
— = name — =Value | ],

& () tns:ComponentRl
& {} tns:Componentinfo (2)
& {) tns:LinkedPicturelnfo
£ {}tns:ComponentMetadata
() tns:Name
() tns:Category
@ () tns:AttributeValues
(Y tns:0cdComponentid
'?_(}lns:‘fype
= Value
L@ {} tns:Componentrl

& {} Component
=name
()para
|L = {} PictureComponent

!

{ (YimageRef

Mapping values to component metadata

4 To test the output, run the transformation.

XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)

This transformation takes content from an XML source (an XML representation of a
QuarkCopyDesk file) and inserts into a new QuarkCopyDesk article based on a
QuarkCopyDesk article template.

To create a sample XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template transformation:

1 Follow steps 1-7 in "XML to QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation)."

2 Add a Modifier mapping component for the template.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 55



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

3 Because you want the output to look like the template, you should start by mapping

everything in the template Modifier mapping component to the output Modifier mapping

component. To do so, first choose Connection > Settings for Connect Matching Children.

When the Settings for Connect Matching Children dialog box displays, configure it as

shown below. This lets you connect all of the elements in the two mapping components

in one step.

Settings for Connect Matching Child... E|

[ Ignore Case

v Ignore Mamespaces

v Recursive

v Mix Attributes and Elements

¥ Create copy-all conmections

Existing Connections

* Retain
[ Owerwrite
" Delete all existing

o]

[¥ Ignore existing output connections

Cancel

Settings for Connect Matching Children dialog box

4 Attach the template's <PROJECT> element type to the output article's <PROJECT> element
type. All child element types should connect automatically.

[ & moitier |
-+ [= []Fite: Modifier.xmi

[ & mociter
-« [= ETFite: Modifier.xmi

= {}PROJECT

=1 {}PROJECT

= PROJECTHAME = PROJECTHAME
= JOBJACKET = JOBJACKET

= JOBTICKET = JOBTICKET

= XMLVERSIOH = XMLVERSION
= MISSINGFONTS = MISSINGFOHTS

{}SAVEAS

{}SAVEAS

{ILayout

{Layout

{} ASSETS

[ |

{} ASSETS

[ |

Template mapping component connected to output article mapping component

Obviously you don't want the template's content to go into the output article's components;

you want the content from your input source to go into the output. To accomplish this,

you will need to break some of the connections between the template and the output

article and replace them with connections from the input (in this case, a different

QuarkCopyDesk article). Specifically, you'll probably want to link the input mapping

component's content elements to <CONTENT> and <RI CHTEXT> elements in the output

article.

56 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



SAMPLE TRANSFORMATIONS

5 To get the right text into the right box, you can use logic like that shown below. This
construction says, if a component in the template is named "Body 1" and the component's
BOXUI D attribute is equal to a box's BOX/ | D@QJI D attribute, then go ahead and put the
content into the component's <Rl CHTEXT> element. In other words: Find the template
component named "Body 1," find its corresponding box, and then put the text in that
box. (Automation Services knows which box to use in the output because the component's
NAME and BOXUI D attributes are also mapped to the corresponding attributes in the output
article.) You can map picture content to a picture component the same way.

& Testhticle TR = BOXUD | Ju oopel |
-6 (] File: TestArticlewthPictd- T, acuel [ entrusi ol
- B () Article [ (rool [ootaser> | P I} 2 sl
I = name 3 rezulll} I e
b @ {)campanent Ubcor [orvfalts
g 4 0::':’ £ Modifier Provien|
> B {}PictureComponent ;;j H {} TABSPEC
[ = name > L @ {YRULE
-] {NimageRer 4 @ { }FORMAT
Ly B {}RCHTEXT
= CHARSTYLE
=PLAIN
hia =MERGE
=HAME i =
=uin :"mm'l'c
oo _| et
= COMPONENTCLASS 5 il
= RowMUM E——
- {)L;;‘:"“‘ =FONTSETSIZE
£ ()SPREAD 2y ;:.ﬂ-::
- a'c:mnou - P4 . ? =oPACITY
& {}race ../ d ;r::m
= OPERATION =
i 7 = WORDUNDERL INE
=PoSITION — SIS
= FORMATTEDHAME 2| SALLCAPS
@ (o
3 @ (YSECTION
[ & (dnox
I = OPERATION
L =BOXTYPE
I =coLor
[ =SHADE
(12 SOPACITY
L8 =BLENDSTYLE
| = BLENDANGLE
| = BLENDCOLOR
[ = BLENDSHADE
[ =BLENDOPACITY
[ = ANCHOREDIN
.8 = ANCHOREDGROUPMEMBER. -
A 2{mo
I =MHAME
(12 =un
= L OMETADATA

Mapping of text content to <RI CHTEXT> element
6 To validate the transformation, choose File > Validate Mapping.

7 To test the output, click Output at the bottom of the mapping window or click Generate

Preview.

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 57



TRANSFORMATION BEST PRACTICES

Transformation best practices

This topic provides information that will help you to build successful transformations.

Mapping

When you connect a source element to a target element that has child elements, you can
automatically connect any matching child elements too. To automatically map child
elements, go to the Connection menu and make sure AutoConnect Matching Children

is checked before you create the mapping.

=% If you choose to do this, keep in mind that it will make the transformation more complex
and potentially slower. It's best to create only the connections you actually need.

If you automatically connect child elements for a recursive schema (for example, a schema
where <a> can contain <b> and <b> can contain <a>), MapForce will continue creating
recursive connections until it runs out of memory. To prevent this from happening, choose
Connection > Settings for Connect Matching Children and uncheck Recursive before
you make the mapping.

User-defined functions
Do not use an XML element as an input to a user-defined function in a transformation.

If you do, it may initially appear to work, but the link between the element in the
user-defined function and the source file will be broken when you save or deploy the
transformation or reload the schemas. Also, you cannot specifyan XML element that resides
in a user-defined function as a variable input.

General
Automation Services does not lock transformations while they are being edited. If you

need to work on a particular transformation, make sure no one else is working on it at the
same time or you may overwrite each others' changes.

You cannot use existing XSL files in a transformation. Also, you cannot import maps that
have been created in a free-standing edition of MapForce. However, if you want to trigger
an XSLT transformation of an asset, you can use the "Execute QPS Script" workflow to
trigger a script which executes an XSL stylesheet created in standalone Altova Mapforce
or any other XLS creation tool.

58 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



TRANSFORMATION BEST PRACTICES

Changing schemas and instances

In the transformation editing window, Automation Services does not support changing
the schema file or instance file by right-clicking and choosing Properties from the context
menu. To change a schema file or instance file, click Transformation Name and Variables,
select the input, and click Choose.

Setting mapping component properties
When you add a mapping component to a transformation, right-click the component,
choose Properties, and then uncheck the following options:

e Add schema/DTD reference

e Enable input processing optimizations based on min/maxOccurs

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 59



SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION

System administration

The topics below provide information relevant to system administrators

Setting access privileges and idle time-out

To work properly, Automation Services must have sufficient access privileges to all of the
save locations that you have specified in your automation profiles. It must also have a
time-out value high enough to keep it running when there are no incoming requests.

To set up access privileges and idle time-out:

Choose or create a user account to be used by Automation Services.

In the IIS management console, right-click on the application pool for Automation Services,
choose Advanced Settings, and set the identity to the Automation Services user account.

T Y

h Advanced Settings
Lol ] Use this field to set 2
e | H WET Framework Yersion 2
alfi Enabie 328t Applcatons the identity for
MLl l Internet Information Ser 115) Manager Mariaged P Mo . .
25 ndes i e e Automation Services.
+ [ Fie Ser 48 3 | i3 » vOPSRDSRVI » Apphcation Pook Cuatn Do -
b | ““9"“5: Start Aukomatically True
- By ey @ Application Pools & & ;
B ] @ St Page | ) Hodct
an ?M’:‘:w =95 vLes-RO-Sav1 (v-Pst :;5‘:’:6%‘:::;;“:::“;?:: Limk Irkerval (mintes) 5
o L Appkication Fooks different applcations. ' Processor Affiriy Erabled False:
B Stes Processar Affiriy Mask, a2a4957f i
Ftar; % R e Use lhls field to set
_,‘7"*0" E i EE N, - - sl the idle time-out
&Mm e Time-out {minutes) 20 Ap— Va]ue
A} Classic [NET Appiadl Load Lisar Profile False
L dmefaitapproct Maimum Werker Procssses 1

[IS management console with Automation Services application pool displayed. The Advanced

Settings dialog box displays when you right-click the AutomationServerPool icon and choose
Advanced Settings.

In the same dialog box, set Idle Time-out (minutes) to 1700. This enables the server to

keep executing automation profiles even if a long time has elapsed since the last client
request.

Give the Automation Services user account Co-owner rights to the
"AutomationServices_Data" folder in the Automation Services application folder. This step
ensures that automation profiles can be successfully deployed.

60 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION

5 Give the Automation Services user account Co-owner rights to all folders that automation
profiles need to write to.

= [t is not sufficient to assign the IIS "Network Service" user account to the Automation
Services output folders and give it full control.

Configuring QuarkXPress Server

To set up QuarkXPress Server for use with Automation Services:

e Set up all instances of QuarkXPress Server to use a common document pool.

e If realm authentication is enabled, give all instances of QuarkXPress Server the same realm
authentication.

e Enable the ability to return QuarkXPress projects for all instances of QuarkXPress Server
(QuarkXPress Server > Server Configuration > Server tab > uncheck Disable QuarkXPress
Document Return).

e Give all instances of QuarkXPress Server the permission to create folders in the document
pool (QuarkXPress Server > Server Configuration > Server tab > check Generate
Hierarchy On Document Upload).

Deploying profiles, transformations, and workflows

A package is a .zip file that contains a workflow, compiled transformation, or automation
profile, along with everything it needs to be executed on the server. To deploy a package,
simply put it in the [ appl i cati on

fol der]\ Server\ Aut omat i onSer vi ces_Dat a\ Resour ces\ Depl oynent directory on
the server computer. (This folder is created by the installer.) The next time you launch the
server, the server installs the package in the "AutomationServices" folder in the Web server
and then removes it from this folder.

After installation, the Automation Services server loads packages into a SQL Server Compact
Edition database that runs in memory on the Automation Services server computer. It
takes a few seconds to process deployed packages when the server starts, so users may
experience a short delay while the server is starting up. Once the server instance is up and
running, it automatically loads and unloads the contents of packages on the fly as it needs
them.

Changing the Drupal image directory

During installation of the Automation Services server component, you can specify the
location of the folder where image files generated by Automation Services should be put
for Drupal. To set or change this location after installation:

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 61



SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION

1 In the "Drupal Content Uploader.php" file, set the | MAGES_ROOT path constant in the
Confi gurati on class to the directory where you want to store images generated by
Automation Services (relative to the Apache root directory). Make sure this directory
actually exists.

2 Open the "AutomationServices.Server.config" file (located at [ appl i cati on
fol der]\ Server\ Aut omati onServi ces_Dat a\ Resour ces\ Confi gur ati on), locate
the "Drupal" section, and set the i magef ol der pat h entry to the same path you set
| MAGES_ROCT to in the previous step.

Miscellaneous

This topic provides information about a variety of miscellaneous system administration
topics.

XML file formats

The "AutomationServices.Server.config" file (located at [ appl i cati on

fol der]\ Server\ Aut onat i onServi ces_Dat a\ Resour ces\ Conf i gur at i on) contains
an <ent r y> element with the key "xmlFileExtensions". This key is used to identify XML
files, QuarkXPress project files, and QuarkCopyDesk files, respectively. If you need to
support a new XML schema, you must add a new suffix to the comma-delimited list of
suffixes.

IP address changes

If the IP address of the QuarkXPress Server Manager computer, the QPS Server computer,
or the Drupal computer changes, you must update the appropriate section in the
"AutomationServices.Server.config" file:

<section name="xpsni'>

<entry key="server">10.1.100. 34</entry>
<entry key="port">61400</entry>

</ section>
<section nane="Qps">
<entry key="server">10.1.100. 34</entry>
<entry key="port">61403</entry>

</ secti on>
<section nane="Drupal ">
<entry key="server">10.1.3.50</entry>
<entry key="port">8080</entry>
</ secti on>
= [f Automation Services is running on the same computer as QPS Server, set the server and
port for the "Qps" entry to 127. 0. 0. 1 and 61403.

Note that any changes you make to this file will not be honored until you recycle the
Automation Services application pool in IIS.

62 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



Index

A

automation profiles 8, 13, 17, 41
AutomationServices.Server.config 62

ot

construct vs. modify 31
conventions 5
credentials 16

D

deployment 61
Drupal 16

event-driven tasks 44
event-triggered tasks 20

F

formatting conventions 5

images 14, 46

L

logging on 16

M

manually executed tasks 22, 44, 48
MapForce 7, 10, 28

maps 11

metadata 33, 54

modify vs. construct 31

o

output 14, 47

P

packages 61
passwords 16
previews 25, 30

Q

QPrS 16

QPS metadata 33, 54
QPSEntityModel 33
QuarkXPress Server 16

S

sample transformations 50
save locations 14, 47
scheduled tasks 20, 43
schemas 12, 27

scripting 7

T

templates 14, 55

transformation variables 26, 45
transformations 7, 10, 24, 27, 50, 58
triggers 8, 12, 13, 19, 46

v

variables, transformation 26, 45
variables, workflow 22, 45

w

workflow variables 8, 22, 45
workflows 7, 9

INDEX

A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1 | 63



INDEX

X XML schemas 62

64 | A GUIDE TO AUTOMATION SERVICES 8.1



	Contents
	Legal notices
	Introduction
	Where we're coming from
	Conventions in this book

	Understanding Automation Services
	What is Automation Services?
	Process overview
	Understanding workflows
	Understanding transformations
	Construct vs. Modify

	Understanding automation profiles

	Starting and stopping Automation Services
	Setting log on credentials
	The Automation Services user interface
	Automation pane
	Add Profile screen
	Trigger screen
	Workflow Variables screen
	Summary screen

	Transformation pane
	Edit Transformation screen
	Transformation Name and Variables dialog box


	Working with transformations
	Creating and deploying a transformation
	Mapping content to boxes and components
	Mapping text content
	Mapping picture content

	Working with QPS metadata
	Adding metadata to a transformation
	Assigning metadata to components
	Assigning metadata to pictures
	QPS metadata validation
	Constraints for ProjectInfo
	Constraints for ArticleInfo
	Constraints for AssetInfo
	Constraints for PictureInfo

	Understanding attachment handling

	Exporting transformations

	Working with automation profiles
	Creating an automation profile
	Manually executing an automation profile
	Enabling and disabling automation profiles

	Sample transformations
	XML to XHTML (sample transformation)
	XML to QuarkCopyDesk (sample transformation)
	Article metadata (sample transformation)

	XML to QuarkCopyDesk with Template (sample transformation)

	Transformation best practices
	System administration
	Setting access privileges and idle time-out
	Configuring QuarkXPress Server
	Deploying profiles, transformations, and workflows
	Changing the Drupal image directory
	Miscellaneous

	Index

